

No. 10-72

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MADISON COUNTY AND ONEIDA COUNTY, NEW YORK,
PETITIONERS,

v.

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,
RESPONDENT,
STOCKBRIDGE-MUNSEE COMMUNITY,
BAND OF MOHICAN INDIANS,
PUTATIVE INTERVENOR.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TOWN OF VERONA AND
TOWN OF VERNON, NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS MADISON COUNTY AND
ONEIDA COUNTY, NEW YORK**

VINCENT J. ROSSI, JR.
Town Attorney,
Town of Vernon and Town of
Verona, NY
587 Main Street, Suite 302
New York Mills, NY 13417
(315) 733-4671
vrossi@rmhlaw.org

CORNELIUS D. MURRAY
Counsel of Record
JANE BELLO BURKE
O'CONNELL AND ARONOWITZ
54 State Street
Albany, NY 12207
(518) 462-5601
cmurray@oalaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
POINT I.....	4
THIS CASE PRESENTS A MATTER OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE WITH RECURRING PRACTICAL SIGNIFICANCE	4
POINT II	11
THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH RELEVANT DECISIONS OF THIS COURT	11
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with <i>Sherrill</i> and <i>Yakima</i>	12
B. <i>Potawatomi</i> and <i>Kiowa</i> Do Not Support the Decision Below	15
POINT III.....	17
THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH TWO STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT	17
THE COURT SHOULD ACCEPT THE INVITATION TO REDEFINE THE DOCTRINE OF TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AND CLARIFY THE DISESTABLISHMENT OF THE ANCIENT ONEIDA RESERVATION.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Anderson & Middleton Lumber Co. v. Quinault Indian Nation</i> , 130 Wash. 2d 862, 929 P.2d 379 (1996).....	4, 17, 19
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nations</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	14
<i>Cass County Joint Water Res. Dist. v. 1.43 Acres of Land in Highland Twp.</i> , 2002 ND 83, 643 N.W.2d 685 (2002).....	passim
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	passim
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	3, 13, 18
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	14, 15
<i>Oklahoma Tax Com'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Madison County & Oneida County</i> ,	

New York,
605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010).....1, 11, 16, 18

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin v. Village of Hobart,
542 F.Supp.2d 908 (E.D. Wisc. 2008)14

Osage Nation v. Irby,
597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010).....20

Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood,
541 U.S. 440 (2004)14

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation,
447 U.S. 134 (1980)15

Rules

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)4

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)3

Other Authorities

Elizabeth Cooper, *Nation’s Projects Impacted Wetlands*, UTICA OBSERVER-DISPATCH, May 10, 2008, *available at* <http://www.uticaod.com/news/x2118735187/Nations-projects-impacted-wetlands>.....11

Kent Gardner, CENTER FOR GOVERNMENTAL RESEARCH, INC., JURISDICTIONAL AND ECONOMIC IMPACTS OF GRANTING THE ONEIDA INDIAN NATION’S APPLICATION TO TAKE LANDS INTO TRUST IN ONEIDA AND MADISON COUNTIES (2006), *available at* http://www.madisoncounty.org/motf/judicial_eco.pdf passim

O’BRIEN & GERE, COMMENTS ON THE ONEIDA

INDIAN NATION’S LAND IN TRUST
 APPLICATION (GROUP 3 PARCELS)
 ONEIDA AND MADISON COUNTIES, NY,
 STATE OF NEW YORK EXECUTIVE
 CHAMBER, ALBANY, NEW YORK
 (2006), *available at*
http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/legal_protection_pdf/oingrp3rprt.pdf2, 9, 10

Quarterly Check Presented to Verona FD,
 OneidaIndianNation.com, May 3,
 2010,
<http://www.oneidaindiannation.com/inthecommunity/92691064.html>.7

Traci Gregory, *Turning Stone Attendance
 Grows Amid Some Losses,*
 ALLBUSINESS, Dec. 8, 2006,
<http://www.allbusiness.com/accommodation-food-services/accommodation/4062344-1.html>7

Turning Stone Resort & Casino Media Club,
<http://www.turningstone.com/pressclub/>7
